
Please ask for Shelley French: Telephone 01775 764451 
e-mail: sfrench@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY

Date & Time - Thursday, 26 November 2015 at 6.35 pm or 
immediately following the conclusion of the
Licensing Committee whichever is the later

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Committee of the Licensing Authority:

Councillors: F Biggadike, T A Carter, A Casson, M G Chandler, R Clark (Vice-Chairman), 
G K Dark, A Harrison (Chairman), J L King, C J Lawton and J Tyrrell

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to silent 

mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   18 November 2015



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence.

2. Declaration of interests:

(Councillors are reminded that under the Code of Conduct they are not 
to participate in the whole of an agenda item to which they have a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.  In the interests of transparency, 
councillors may also wish to declare any other interests that they have, 
in relation to an agenda item, that supports the Nolan principles detailed 
within the Code of Conduct.)

3. Minutes:

To approve the minutes of the Committee of the Licensing Authority held 
on 8 July 2015. (copy enclosed).  

(Pages 
1 - 2)

4. Revised Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003):

Consideration of draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy and refer 
the final approved Policy to Full Council for adoption ( Report of the 
Executive Manager Public Protection is enclosed). 

(Pages 
3 - 52)

5. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent:

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  



- 4 -

Minutes of a meeting of the COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY held in 
the Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Wednesday, 8 July 
2015 at 6.35 pm.

PRESENT

A Harrison (Chairman)
R Clark (Vice-Chairman)

F Biggadike
T A Carter
M G Chandler

P E Coupland
J L King
C J Lawton

J Tyrrell

In Attendance:  Councillors  , Democratic Services Support Officer and Food Health & 
Safety Manager

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors G K Dark 

Action By
4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were none.  

5. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 12 March 2015 and 20 May 
2015 were approved as a correct record subject to the following 
amendment:

 20 May 2015 – to delete reference to Councillor A  Casson 
in the Panel Matrix and replace with Councillor T Carter.  

6. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

Cumulative Impact Zone

The Chairman invited Councillor Chandler, Committee member of 
Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Licensing to talk about work 
which was taking place to look at making certain areas within 
Spalding becoming a Cumulative Impact Zone.  

Councillor Chandler advised that officers of the Council had been 
instructed to investigate the possibility of making Spalding a 
Cumulative Impact Zone. A Cumulative Impact Zone  referred to 
the detrimental effect on the promotion of the licensing objectives 
caused when a significant number of licensed premises were 
concentrated in one area. This could have had impact on crime 
and disorder or public nuisance in that area.  A Cumulative Impact 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



- 5 -

COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY - 8 July 2015

Policy creates a rebuttable presumption that any new application 
for a premises licence or variation within a specific area will 
normally be refused.  

Currently certain areas within Spalding Town Centre were 
covered by a PSPO (Public Spaces Protection Order) which was 
due to expire in October 2017, it was hoped that a Cumulative 
Impact Zone would be in place prior to the PSPOs expiration.  

Councillor Chandler explained that the MP for South Holland and 
the Deepings, Rt Hon John Hayes MP was fully in support of the 
proposal, and that there had been some success in other areas of 
the country such as Wisbech, Brighton and Cambridge.  

It was hoped that the introduction of a Cumulative Impact Zone 
would give councillors and officers of the authority the power to 
object and refuse applications, limit or refuse extension of trading 
hours etc. to licensed premises within the named area.  It would 
have an impact on all licensable activity including, gambling, early 
morning restriction orders and food.  

The Communities Team had already completed some work during 
2013 looking at the area of which it should cover.

The Chairman asked that Councillor Chandler keep the 
Committee briefed and they would lend their support as and when 
necessary. 

(The meeting ended at 7.27 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 2



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Phil Adams - Executive Public Protection Manager

To: Committee of the Licensing Authority – 26 November 2015

Author: Tiffany Bentley – Interim Licensing & Business Support Manager

Subject: Revised Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003)

Purpose: Consideration of draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy and refer the 
final approved Policy to Full Council for adoption

Recommendation: 

1) That in order for South Holland District Council as the licensing authority to discharge its 
statutory duties under the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Committee and then Full Council 
approve the revised Statement of Licensing Policy.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1      On 24th November 2005, South Holland District Council became the Licensing Authority 
under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 for the retail sale of alcohol, the supply of 
alcohol by or on behalf of a club, the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision 
of late night refreshment within the South Holland district. 

1.2       Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires South Holland District  Council, as a Licensing 
            Authority, to prepare and publish a statement of its Licensing Policy at least every five  
            years. This policy must also be kept under review and the Licensing Authority may make 
            such revisions to it as it considers appropriate. The current Statement of Licensing Policy 
            came into force on 7th January 2011 and is attached at Appendix A. 

1.3 In order to comply with the legislative requirements the current Statement of Licensing 
            Policy must be reviewed, revised and published by 7th January 2016. The Interim 
            Licensing & Business Support Manager has completed a review of the current statement of 
            Licensing Policy which had not been amended since 7th January 2011. The revised draft 
            does not change alter the approach to making decisions from that which is already in place. 
            The revision takes into account various legislative changes which have occurred since the 
            previous revision. The proposed draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy is attached at 
            Appendix B.

1.4       The revised statement of Licensing Policy seeks to provide guidance to applicants and 
other persons on the general approach that South Holland District Council will take in 
terms of determining all licences under the Licensing Act 2003 with the overriding aim of 
promoting the four licensing objectives;

 The prevention of crime and disorder

 Public Safety

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance

 The Protection of Children from Harm

1.5       As part of this process the draft revised statement must be consulted on before its adoption 
by Council. Section 5(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 prescribes a list of those persons that 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.



the licensing authority must consult with. Those are:

              a) the Chief Constable for Lincolnshire Police;

              b) the Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Service;

              c) persons/bodies representative of local holders of premises licences;

              d) persons/bodies representative of local holders of club premises certificates; 

              e) persons/bodies representative of local holders of personal licences;

              f)  persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in the area; and

              g) Director of Public Health, Lincolnshire County Council.

             Beyond these statutory requirements it is for each licensing authority to decide the full 
extent of its consultations and whether any particular person or body is representative of 
the group described in the statute. 

1.6     The draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy was under consultation from 5th October      
          2015 to 1st November 2015 after approval from the Chair of the Licensing Committee. 
          The consultation was carried out in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, using email 
           where possible and a list of those consulted is attached at Appendix C.  

1.7     The draft statement was also placed on the Council’s website. No responses were received. 

1.8     In addition, members are asked to note that in October 2015 the Home Office issued 
          guidance on the deregulation of the licensable activity of late night refreshment. Regulations   
          were also released allowing licensing authorities to exempt supplies of late night refreshment 
          on / from premises in a designated area, on / from premises of a designated description or 
           during a designated period. The regulations came into force on 5th November 2015. Links to 
           the regulations and guidance can be found in the Background Papers section of this report.

1.9     A decision to make an exemption for late night refreshment is one that would require 
          inclusion in the statement of Licensing Policy and be subject to the statutory consultation 
          process. To clarify, this has not been consulted upon due to the timescale of the release of  
          the regulations and guidance. If members are minded to have such a special policy it would 
          need separate consideration and consultation. Any decision to deregulate late night 
          refreshment must be based on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 The options for the Licensing Committee are limited as the process is legislative and dictated 
        by the Licensing Act 2003. The Council has no discretion as to making the statement of 
        Licensing Policy, although there is some discretion as to the content of the statement.
 
2.2 The Licensing Committee may:-

i) consider the draft revised statement of Licensing Policy and approve it; and
ii) refer the statement of Licensing Policy to Full Council for adoption or
iii) do nothing

2.3 Members are also asked to note the developments in relation to late night refreshment  
       deregulation and to consider if further work in this area is necessary.

Page 4



3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To ensure South Holland District Council acting as the Licensing Authority can discharge its 
statutory duties under the Licensing Act 2003.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 Statutory compliance

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues

5.1.1 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.2 Constitution & Legal

5.2.1 If the Authority does not produce a revised statement of policy and related procedures 
within the statutory timescale, there is a risk that the Authority will not be in a position to 
process applications, leaving the Authority open to challenge by persons wishing to make 
such applications. Furthermore, the Authority will also have failed to comply with its legal 
obligations under the Act and could face challenge.

5.3 Contracts

5.3.1 It is the opinion of the R
[...]


Exempt Decision: No 

This report refers to a Mandatory Service

Appendices attached to this report: 
Appendix A Current Licensing Policy
Appendix B Draft revised Licensing Policy
Appendix C List of consultees

Page 6

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/1781/pdfs/uksi_20151781_en.pdf
http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/464869/Guidance_on_the_licensing_of_late_night_refreshment.pdf
http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/464869/Guidance_on_the_licensing_of_late_night_refreshment.pdf


    1

South Holland District Council

Licensing Policy Statement
(Licensing Act 2003 only)

November 2010 Licensing Team

retail sale of alcohol
supply of alcohol to club

members provision
of regulated

entertainment
prevention of crime

and disorder
performance of a play

exhibition of a film indoor
sporting event boxing

or wrestling public
safety entertainment
performance of live

music playing of
recorded music

performance of dance
prevention of public
nuisance provision of

facilities for making music
protection of children

from harm provision of
facilities for dancing
provision of late night

refreshment 

Page 7

tbentley
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX A - CURRENT POLICY

tbentley_1
Typewritten Text



        2

South Holland DIstrict Council Licensing Policy Statement (Licensing Act 2003 only)

Contents

Policy Aim 

1. Introduction

2. Integrated Strategies and the Avoidance of Duplication

3. The Licensing Process

4. Licensing Hours

5. Licensing Objectives

6. Cumulative Impact

7. Live Music Events in “Small Premises” Nudity and Striptease

8. Conditions of Licence

9.  Advice and Guidance 

10.  Enforcement

11. Review

12. Consultation 

13. Monitoring

14. Policy Approval

15. Related Policies and Strategies

Appendix 1 - Delegation of Functions

3

4

6

7

10

10

16

18

18

18

19

19

19

19

19

19

20

Page 8



South Holland DIstrict Council Licensing Policy Statement (Licensing Act 2003 only)

    3

South Holland District Council - Licensing Policy Statement (Licensing Act 2003 only)

Replaces Policy

Licensing Policy Statement (Licensing Act 2003)

Policy Number

0006 (revised)

Policy Aim

The aim of this policy is to make sure that all parties
involved in the licensing of activities covered by the
Licensing Act 2003 understand the policy of the
Council in relation to the four licensing objectives
stated in the Act, namely:

n the prevention of crime and disorder

n public safety

n the prevention of public nuisance

n the protection of children from harm.

Page 9



        4

South Holland DIstrict Council Licensing Policy Statement (Licensing Act 2003 only)

1.0 Introduction

1.1 South Holland District Council is situated
in the county of Lincolnshire, which contains
7 district councils in total. The council area has
a population of 84,100 making it the second
smallest district in the county in terms of
population. South Holland District covers a
geographical area of 74,238 hectares and is
situated in the south eastern corner of
Lincolnshire also boarding the counties of
Cambridgeshire and Norfolk. The District is
mainly rural but comprises of a total of 47
towns and villages including the main town
of Spalding.

1.2 South Holland District Council (herein referred
to as the Licensing Authority) is responsible
for the licensing of all licensable activities
under the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act). This
document sets out the policies and principles
that the Licensing Authority will apply when
making decisions on applications for:

n retail sale of alcohol 

n supply of alcohol to club members

n provision of ‘regulated entertainment’ -
to the public, to club members and/or           
with a view to profit

n a performance of a play

n an exhibition of a film

n an indoor sporting event

n boxing or wrestling entertainment

n a performance of live music

n any playing of recorded music

n a performance of dance

n provision of facilities for maki
[...]
 there should be a clear separation of the
planning and licensing regimes to avoid
duplication and inefficiency. However this will
not rule out valid representations made by the
local planning authority as a responsible
authority.

2.5 Applicants are strongly encouraged to
consider making any necessary applications
and enquiries for planning permission before
or at the same time as they make an
application for a premises licence or club
premises certificate.

2.6 All applications relating to premises licences
or club premises certificates will normally only
be considered where the statutory qualifying
conditions are met.

Page 12



South Holland DIstrict Council Licensing Policy Statement (Licensing Act 2003 only)

    7

2.7 In reaching a decision of whether or not to
grant a licence, certificate or provisional
statement, the Licensing Authority may take
account of relevant representations from
responsible authorities or interested parties
and of any non-compliance with other
statutory requirements brought to its attention
in a relevant representation, which may
demonstrate that the premises are unsuitable
for the activities proposed or that the
management of the premises is not adequate
to prevent risks to the licensing objectives.

2.8 In order to avoid duplication with existing
legislation and other statutory regimes, the
Licensing Authority will, as far as possible,
not attach conditions of licence unless they
are considered necessary for the promotion
of the licensing objectives. Conditions will
generally  be considered unnecessary if they
are already adequately covered by other
legislation.

3.0 The Licensing Process

3.1 The powers of the Licensing Authority under
the Act may be carried out by the Licensing
Committee, by a Sub-Committee (Licensing
Panel) or, by one or more officers acting under
delegated authority in accordance with the
provisions of the Act. Delegated powers shall
be in accordance with the table at Appendix 1.

3.2 Each licence application
[...]
premises in a quiet and orderly manner.

5.20 The Protection of Children from Harm

The Licensing Authority recognises the great
variety of premises for which licences may be
sought. These include theatres, cinemas,
restaurants, pubs, nightclubs, cafes,
takeaways, community halls or centres and
schools. Except where prohibited by law,
access by children to all types of premises will
not be limited in any way unless it is
considered necessary to do so to protect them
from harm.

5.21 When deciding whether to limit access to
children or not, the Licensing Authority will
judge each application on its own individual
merits.

5.22 After receiving relevant representations on
limiting access to children, the Licensing
Authority, when deciding whether to limit
access to children or not, will judge each
application on its own individual merits.
Examples, which may give rise to concern in
respect of children and would likely lead to a
refusal of permitting access to children under
18, would include premises - 

n where entertainment or services of an adult 
or sexual nature are provided

n where there has been a conviction of a 
members of the current staff at the premises
for serving alcohol to minors or with a 
reputation for underage drinking

nwith a known association (having been 
provided with evidence) with drug taking
or dealing

n where there is a strong element of gambling
on the premises (but not, for example, the 
simple presence of a small number of cash 
prize gaming machines)

n where the supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises is the 
exclusive or primary purpose of the services 
provided at the premises.

5.23 The Act makes it an offence for children under
16, who are not accompanied by an adult,
to be present on premises being used
exclusively or primarily for the supply of
alcohol for consumption on those premises
under the terms of a premises licence, club
premises certificate, or where that activity is
carried on in accordance with a temporary

[...]
of alcohol by or on behalf of a 
club 

 provision of regulated entertainment 

 a performance of a play 

 an exhibition of a film 

 an indoor sporting event 

 boxing or wrestling entertainment 

 a performance of live music 

 playing of recorded music 

 a performance of dance 

 provision of late night 
refreshment (between 11.00pm 
and 05.00am) 

1.3 This policy is intended to provide clarity to 
applicants, ‘Other Persons’ (any individual, 

body or business entitled to make 
representation to an application under the 

Act and ‘Responsible Authorities’ on how this 
Licensing Authority will determine 

applications under the Act. 

1.4 Guidance is made available to assist 
applicants and can be found on the Council’s 
website www.sholland.gov.uk; however, the 
Guidance does not form part of this Policy. 

1.5 The Licensing Authority has a duty under 
the Act to carry out its functions with a view 
to promoting the 4 licensing objectives. 

These are: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 the protection of children from harm 

1.6 It is recognised that the licensing function is 
only one means of securing the delivery of the 
above objectives and should not therefore be 
seen as a universal solution for solving all 
problems within the community.  The 
Licensing Authority will therefore continue to 
work in partnership with neighbouring 
authorities, the responsible authorities, local 
businesses and local people towards the 
promotion of the objectives as outlined. 

1.7 Where the licensing authority acts as a 
responsible authority, appropriate steps will be 
taken to ensure separation of the roles and 
transparency in the decision making process is 
clear. 

1.8 In preparing this Policy Statement the Licensing 
Authority has consulted with the following: 

 the police 

 the fire service 

 the Planning authority 

 Health and safety authorities 

 Environmental Health and Pollution 

 Trading Stan
[...]
sing Process 

3.1 The powers of the Licensing Authority under the 
Act may be carried out by the Licensing 
Committee, by a Sub-Committee (Licensing 
Panel) or by one or more officers acting under 
delegated authority in accordance with the 
provisions of the Act.  Delegated powers shall 
be in accordance with the table at Appendix 1. 

3.2 Each licence application will be considered on 
its own merits, for example, free from the 
imposition of quotas on the number of licensed 
premises or generalised closing times.  
Applicants are strongly encouraged to liaise 
with all Responsible Authorities, with respect to 
their Operating Schedule prior to submitting 
their application. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 Page 35



South Holland District Council Licensing Policy Statement (Licensing Act 2003 only) 

8 

 

 

 
3.3 Applicants will be required to submit with their 

application for a premises licence or club 
premises certificate, or a variation to an 
existing premises licence or club premises 
certificate, an Operating Schedule detailing: 

 the licensable activities to be conducted 
on the premises 

 the times during which it is proposed that 
the relevant licensable activities are to take 
place 

 any other times when the premises are to 
be open to the public or to members of a 
club 

 if the licence is required only for a limited 
period, that period 

 where the licensable activities include the 
supply of alcohol, the name and address 
of the individual to be specified as the 
designated premises supervisor and his or 
her personal licence number 

 where the licensable activities include the 
supply of alcohol, whether the alcohol will 
be supplied for consumption on or off the 
premises or both 

 the steps which the applicant proposes to 
take to promote the licensing objectives, 
and 

 all relevant documentation necessary to 
satisfy the four licensing objectives. 

3.4 Applications will be determined having regard 
to: 

 this Policy 

 the Licensing Act 20
[...]
to ensure that noise emanating from the 
premises is not likely to cause public 
nuisance 

 Provision of CCTV 

 The need for temporary traffic 
regulation orders 

 Signage requiring customers to leave 
the premises in a quiet and orderly 
manner. 

5.18 The Protection of Children from Harm 

The Licensing Authority recognises the great 
variety of premises for which licences may 
be sought.  These include theatres, cinemas, 
restaurants, pubs, nightclubs, cafes, 
takeaways, community halls or centres and 
schools.  Except where prohibited by law, 
access by children to all types of premises 
will not be limited in any way unless it is 
considered necessary to do so to protect 
them from harm. 

The Licensing Authority must also consider 
the need to protect children from sexual 
exploitation when undertaking licensing 
functions. 

 
 Page 41



South Holland District Council Licensing Policy Statement (Licensing Act 2003 only) 

14 

 

 

 
5.19 When deciding whether to limit access to 

children or not, the Licensing Authority will 
judge each application on its own individual 
merits. 

5.20 After receiving relevant representations on 
limiting access to children, the Licensing 
Authority, when deciding whether to limit 
access to children or not, will judge each 
application on its own individual merits.  
Examples, which may give rise to concern 
in respect of children and would likely lead 
to a refusal of permitting access to children 
under 18, would include premises: 

 where entertainment or services of an 
adult or sexual nature are provided 

 where there has been a conviction of a 
member of the current staff at the 
premises for serving alcohol to minors or 
with a reputation for underage drinking 

 with a known association (having 
been provided with evidence) with 
drug taking or dealing 

 where there is a strong element of 
gambling on the premises (but not, for 
example, the simple presence of a small 
number of cash prize gaming machines) 


[...]
 Orchard House Orchard Street Lincoln LN1 1BA

MUSICIANS UNION 1a Fentiman Road London SW8 1LD

P
age 51



PLANNING DEPARTMENT Council Offices Priory Road Spalding PE11 2XE
PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTORATE Lincolnshire County Council Room 12, 15-17 The 

Avenue
Lincoln LN1 1PD

THE PORTMAN GROUP 4th Floor 20 Conduit Street London W1S 2XW
TRADING STANDARDS - 
SAFEGUARDING COMMUNITIES

Lincolnshire County Council Myle Cross Centre, 
Macaulay Drive

Lincoln LN2 4EL

UK CINEMA ASSOCIATION LTD 3 Soho Square London W1D 3HD
WINE AND SPIRIT TRADE 
ASSOCIATION

39-45 Bermondsey Street London SE1 3XF

P
age 52


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Revised Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Contents
	South Holland District Council - Licensing Policy Statement (Licensing Act 2003 only) Replaces  Policy
	Policy Aim
	The aim of this policy is to make sure that all parties involved in the licensing of activities covered by the Licensing Act 2003 understand the policy of the Council in relation to the four licensing objectives stated in the Act, namely:
	3.13 Temporary Events Notices (TENS)
	3.19 Large Scale Events of more than 500 People
	5.6 Public Safety


	12.1 Consultation has been carried out with the following:
	Appendix 1
	South Holland District Council Council Offices


	Appendix C






Minutes of the meeting


- 6 -

Minutes of a meeting of the COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY held in  
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 26 November 
2015 at 6.57 pm.

PRESENT

A Harrison (Chairman) 

T A Carter
A Casson

M G Chandler
J Tyrrell

 

In Attendance:  The Interim Licensing and Business Support Manager and the 
Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors F Biggadike, 
R Clark, G K Dark, J L King and C J Lawton.

Action By
7. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were none. 

8. MINUTES 

 Members considered the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 
2015.  It was noted that at item 6, within the first full paragraph on 
page 5, the following references were incorrect:

 Both references to PSPO should be replaced by DPPO
 Reference to Cumulative Impact Zone should be replaced by 

PSPO

The paragraph should therefore be amended to read as follows:

Currently, certain areas within Spalding Town Centre were 
covered by a DPPO (Designated Public Place Order) which was 
due to expire in October 2017, it was hoped that a PSPO (Public 
Spaces Protection Order) would be in place prior to the DPPO’s 
expiration.

DECISION:

That, subject to the wording of the paragraph at minute item 6 
being amended to read as follows, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 8 July 2015 be signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record:

‘Currently, certain areas within Spalding Town Centre were 
covered by a DPPO (Designated Public Place Order) which was 
due to expire in October 2017, it was hoped that a PSPO (Public 

SF 



- 7 -

COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY - 26 November 2015

Spaces Protection Order) would be in place prior to the DPPO’s 
expiration’. 

9. REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY (LICENSING 
ACT 2003) 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Public 
Protection Manager which included a draft revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy for comment by the Committee, prior to its 
adoption by full Council.

South Holland District Council is the Licensing Authority under the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 for the retail sale of alcohol, 
the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club, the provision of 
regulated entertainment and the provision of late night 
refreshment within the district.

Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 required the Licensing 
Authority to prepare and publish a statement of its Licensing 
Policy at least every five years.  The Policy should also be kept 
under review by the Licensing Authority, and revisions made as 
considered appropriate. In order to comply with the legislative 
requirements, the current Statement of Licensing Policy had to be 
reviewed, revised and published by 7 January 2016.  The current 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the draft revised Licensing 
Policy were attached to the report at Appendix A and B 
respectively.

A review of the current statement of Licensing Policy had been 
completed by the Interim Licensing and Business Support 
Manager, and this had been consulted on with a required list of 
persons, as detailed in Section 5(3) of the Licensing Act 2003.  A 
list of consultees was appended to the report at Appendix C.

The Committee was advised that the Home Office had issued 
guidance in October 2015 on the deregulation of the licensable 
activity of late night refreshments.  A decision to make an 
exemption for late night refreshment was one that would require 
inclusion in the statement of Licensing Policy, and be subject to 
the statutory consultation process.  Therefore, in addition to 
reviewing the draft Licensing Policy, the Committee was asked to 
also consider whether it wished to make changes with regard to 
exemptions for late night refreshment.

Councillors considered the information provided, and the following 
suggested changes were made, in relation to the re-drafted 
Licensing Policy Statement:



- 8 -

COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY - 26 November 2015

 Reference was made throughout the document to a number of 
guidance notes and practices that licensees should adopt.  
The Safer Spalding Good Practice Code for Premises 
however was not referred to at all, and it should be.

 Section 1.1 - Reference was made to updated census figures 
however, the size of the area was referred to in square 
kilometres/miles rather than hectares, as used in the previous 
Policy. The Interim Licensing and Business Support Manager 
advised that this was the format that the information had been 
available in.

 Page numbering was incorrect on the page where Section 4 
was laid out.

 Section 5.8, third bullet point – What was meant by ‘levels of 
door supervision’? It was felt that the wording was too loose 
and that expectations should be clarified.     

 Section 5.17 – ninth bullet point, incorrect spelling. Change 
from ‘citing’ to ‘siting’.

 Individual points should be numbered rather than using bullet 
points – this would make them easier to refer to.

 Section 5.19 – ‘When deciding whether to limit access to 
children or not, the Licensing Authority will judge each 
application on its own individual merits’ – In response to 
Councillors questioning whether this was a question for the 
Licensing Authority, the Interim Licensing and Business 
Support Manager clarified that this point related to limiting 
children’s access to certain events, e.g. access to a show that 
had adult content.

 Section 5.25 – It was felt that reference to adult staff was too 
limiting.  It was agreed that ‘adult staff’ should be changed to 
‘adult supervision’.

 Reference needed to be made with regard to provision of First 
Aid.  

 It was felt that Sections 5.27 and 5.34 should be merged into 
one

 Section 6 (Cumulative Impact) – Off-sales issues needed to be 
added to the list at section 6.1.

 The font for the whole document should be ‘Arial’.  It was 
noted that the front cover of the draft document was in a 
different font and should be changed.

The Committee acknowledged the work that had gone into the 
production of the document, and thanked Officers.  

The Committee also agreed that with regard to the de-regulation 
of late night refreshment, it should remain regulated.



- 9 -

COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY - 26 November 2015

DECISION:

a) That the revised Statement of Licensing Policy be considered 
for approval by the full Council, with inclusion of the 
amendments made by the Committee of the Licensing 
Authority, as detailed within these minutes; and

b) That in relation to the de-regulation of late night refreshment, 
no changes be made and that it remain regulated within the 
South Holland area.  

CM 

CM 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

The Chairman advised of some information that she felt the 
Committee would find useful.  Members were provided with a 
copy of both of these issues - Questioning and Lessons from 
Rotherham.   Committee members not at the meeting would be 
provided with copies.

The Interim Licensing and Business Support Manager reported 
that, with regard to Safeguarding issues, training was being 
provided to taxi drivers.  Arrangements would be made to provide 
Committee members with this training so that they were aware of 
the issues being covered, 

CM 

SF CM 

(The meeting ended at 7.50 pm)

(End of minutes)


